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(11) The estimated overall odds of winning some prize in
Instant Game Number 1119 are 1 in 2.95. Prizes, including the
top prizes, are subject to availability at the time of ticket
purchase. Prizes may be unavailable due to prior sale or other
causes occurring in the normal course of business including,
but not limited to, ticket damage, defect, theft, or loss.

(12) For reorders of Instant Game Number 1119, the
estimated odds of winning, value, and number of prizes shall
be proportionate to the number of tickets reordered.

(13) Payment of prizes for GOLD RUSH TRIPLER
lottery tickets shall be made in accordance with the rule of the
Florida Lottery governing payment of prizes.
A copy of the current rule can be obtained from the Florida
Lottery, Office of the General Counsel, 250 Marriott Drive,
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-4011.
Rulemaking Authority 24.105(9)(a), (b), (c), 24.109(1), 24.115(1) FS.
Law Implemented 24.105(9)(a), (b), (c), 24.115(1) FS. History–New
9-2-11.

THIS RULE TAKES EFFECT UPON BEING FILED WITH
THE DEPARTMENT OF STATE UNLESS A LATER TIME
AND DATE IS SPECIFIED IN THE RULE.
EFFECTIVE DATE: September 2, 2011

Section V 
Petitions and Dispositions Regarding Rule 

Variance or Waiver

DEPARTMENT OF LAW ENFORCEMENT

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on August 30, 2011, the
Criminal Justice Standards and Training Commission, received
a petition for a permanent waiver of subsection 11B-27.002(4),
F.A.C., from Diego Abel Colon-Batiz. Subsection
11B-27.002(4), F.A.C., requires recruits to complete basic
recruit training, pass the SOCE, and gain employment within
four years of beginning basic recruit training. The petition
states that the Petitioner began basic on April 2, 2007, and paid
his own way through basic by working full time. Petitioner
further states that he was injured while completing basic and
that prevented him from graduating until August 13, 2008.
Petitioner states that he will suffer a substantial hardship if he
is not permitted an extra six months to find employment
because he will have to retake basic recruit training and retake
the SOCE. The Petitioner requests an extra six months to find
employment.
A copy of the Petition for Variance or Waiver may be obtained
by contacting: Grace A. Jaye, Assistant General Counsel,
Florida Department of Law Enforcement, P. O. Box 1489,
Tallahassee, FL 32302 or by telephoning (850)410-7676.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on September 1, 2011, the
Criminal Justice Standards and Training Commission, received
a petition for a permanent waiver of subsection
11B-27.00212(14), F.A.C., from Milton Police Department on
behalf of 27 officers for the 2006-2008 (7/1/06-6/30/08) and
2008-2010 (7/1/2008-6/30/10) mandatory firearms
requalification reporting cycles. Subsection 11B-27.00212(14),
F.A.C., requires officers to requalify with a firearm every two
years on a course of fire mandated by Commission rule and
instructed by a CJSTC-certified firearms instructor. The
petition supports the requested waiver by stating that the
officers did successfully complete the course of fire, however,
the instructor utilized by the Petitioner during the 2006-2008
and 2008-2010 reporting cycles was not CJSTC-certified. The
instructor had completed CJSTC Firearms Instructor Course
and both he and the agency believed that was the only thing
that he needed to do to be a Commission-Certified Firearms
Instructor. Petitioner states that the agency’s officers will suffer
a substantial hardship if their certifications are rendered
inactive as a result of this situation. Petitioner further states
that it would violate the principles of fairness to fail to
recognize that the officers affected by this situation did
successfully complete the requirement simply because their
instructor was not a CJSTC-certified firearms instructor during
the 2006-2008 (7/1/06-6/30/08) and 2008-2010 (7/1/08 –
6/30/10) reporting cycles.
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A copy of the Petition for Variance or Waiver may be obtained
by contacting: Grace A. Jaye, Assistant General Counsel,
Florida Department of Law Enforcement, P. O. Box 1489,
Tallahassee, FL 32302 or by telephoning (850)410-7676.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on August 31, 2011, the
Criminal Justice Standards and Training Commission, received
a petition for a permanent waiver of subsection
11B-27.00212(14), F.A.C., from Oviedo Police Department on
behalf of Officer William Barrett. Subsection
11B-27.00212(14), F.A.C., requires officers to requalify with a
firearm every two years on a course of fire mandated by
Commission rule. The petition supports the requested waiver
by stating that the officer did successfully complete the course
of fire, however, the instructor conducting the course of fire
was not a CJSTC certified firearms instructor during the 2008
reporting cycle. Petitioner states that Officer Barrett will suffer
a substantial hardship if his certification is rendered inactive as
a result of this situation. Petitioner further states that it would
violate the principles of fairness to fail to recognize that
Officer Barrett did successfully complete the requirement
simply because his instructor was not a CJSTC certified
firearms instructor for the requalification shoot during the 2008
reporting cycle.
A copy of the Petition for Variance or Waiver may be obtained
by contacting: Grace A. Jaye, Assistant General Counsel,
Florida Department of Law Enforcement, P. O. Box 1489,
Tallahassee, FL 32302 or by telephoning (850)410-7676.

WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICTS

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on September 2, 2011, the
South Florida Water Management District, received a petition
for Variance (Application 110902-1) from Okeechobee Utility
Authority (OUA), 100 S.W. 5th Avenue, Okeechobee, FL
34974. The OUA is the public supplier of potable water to
Okeechobee County. The petition seeks relief from Section
3.2.1(G)(4) of the Basis of Review for Water Use Permit
Applications Within the South Florida Water Management
District – March 18, 2010, which is incorporated by reference
in Rule 40E-2.091, F.A.C., pertaining to restricted allocation
areas, specifically incompatible use type.
A copy of the petition may be obtained by contacting: The
Regulation Division, during the normal business hours of 8:00
a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, except legal
holidays at 3301 Gun Club Road, West Palm Beach, FL 33406,
by telephone: (561)682-6911, by e-mail: permits@sfwmd.gov
or, by accessing the District’s website (www.sfwmd.gov) using
the Application/Permit Search on the ePermitting page. To be
considered, comments must be received by the end of business
on the 14th day at: South Florida Water Management District,
3301 Gun Club Road, West Palm Beach, FL 33401, Attn.:
District Clerk.

For additional information, contact: Tom Colios at
(561)682-6944 or email: tcolios@sfwmd.gov.

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL 
REGULATION

The Department of Business and Professional Regulation,
Division of Hotels and Restaurants, Bureau of Elevator Safety
hereby gives notice on September 2, 2011 the Division issued
an order. The Final Order was in response to a Petition for
emergency Variance from Vista Bay, filed August 2, 2011, and
advertised in Vol. 37, No. 32, of the Florida Administrative
Weekly. No comments were received in response to the
petition. The Final Order on the Petition for Variance grants the
Petitioner a variance from Rule 3.11.3, 3.10.4(u) and 3.3.2
ASME A17.3, 1996 edition, as adopted by Chapter 30, Section
3001.2, Florida Building Code, adopted by paragraph
61C-5.001(1)(a), Florida Administrative Code, that requires
upgrading the elevators for firefighters’ emergency operations,
emergency stop switch and platform guards until August 1,
2014, because the Petitioner has demonstrated that the purpose
of the statute underlying the rule will be met and that Petitioner
would suffer a substantial hardship if required to comply with
this rule (VW 2011-255).
A copy of the Order may be obtained by contacting: Mark
Boutin, Bureau of Elevator Safety, 1940 North Monroe Street,
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1013.

The Department of Business and Professional Regulation,
Division of Hotels and Restaurants, Bureau of Elevator Safety
hereby gives notice on September 2, 2011 the Division issued
an order. The Final Order was in response to a Petition for
emergency Variance from Baptist Hospital, filed July 12, 2011,
and advertised in Vol. 37, No. 29, of the Florida Administrative
Weekly. No comments were received in response to the
petition. The Final Order on the Petition for Variance grants the
Petitioner a variance from Rule 2.2.2.4 and 2.2.2.5 ASME
A17.3, 1996 edition, as adopted by Chapter 30, Section 3001.2,
Florida Building Code, adopted by paragraph 61C-5.001(1)(a),
Florida Administrative Code, that requires a sump pump in the
hoistway because the Petitioner has demonstrated that the
purpose of the statute underlying the rule will be met and that
Petitioner would suffer a substantial hardship if required to
comply with this rule (VW 2011-225).
A copy of the Order may be obtained by contacting: Mark
Boutin, Bureau of Elevator Safety, 1940 North Monroe Street,
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1013.

The Department of Business and Professional Regulation,
Division of Hotels and Restaurants, Bureau of Elevator Safety
hereby gives notice on September 2, 2011, the Division issued
an order. The Final Order was in response to a Petition for
Variance from John R. Kelly Generating Station, filed June 15,
2011, and advertised in Vol. 37, No. 26, of the Florida
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Administrative Weekly. No comments were received in
response to the petition. The Final Order on the Petition for
Variance grants the Petitioner a variance from Rule 3.11.3,
3.11.1 and 2.3.1 ASME A17.3, 1996 edition and from Rule
111.5 and 101.1(a) ASME A17.1, 1996 edition, as adopted by
Chapter 30, Section 3001.2, Florida Building Code, adopted by
paragraph 61C-5.001(1)(a), Florida Administrative Code, that
requires upgrading the elevators for firefighters’ emergency,
emergency signaling devices, access to pits, restricted door
openings and fire resistive construction operations until
December 31, 2011, because the Petitioner has demonstrated
that the purpose of the statute underlying the rule will be met
and that Petitioner would suffer a substantial hardship if
required to comply with this rule (VW 2011-206).
A copy of the Order may be obtained by contacting: Mark
Boutin, Bureau of Elevator Safety, 1940 North Monroe Street,
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1013.

The Department of Business and Professional Regulation,
Division of Hotels and Restaurants, Bureau of Elevator Safety
hereby gives notice: On September 2, 2011, the Division issued
an order. The Final Order was in response to a Petition for
emergency Variance from Lions Gate, filed June 29, 2011, and
advertised in Vol. 37, No. 29, of the Florida Administrative
Weekly. No comments were received in response to the
petition. The Final Order on the Petition for Variance grants the
Petitioner a variance from Rule 3.11.3, 2.7.4 and 3.4.5 ASME
A17.3, 1996 edition, as adopted by Chapter 30, Section 3001.2,
Florida Building Code, adopted by paragraph 61C-5.001(1)(a),
Florida Administrative Code, that requires upgrading the
elevators for firefighters’ emergency operations, restricted
door openings and car lighting until December 1, 2011,
because the Petitioner has demonstrated that the purpose of the
statute underlying the rule will be met and that Petitioner
would suffer a substantial hardship if required to comply with
this rule (VW 2011-219).
A copy of the Order may be obtained by contacting: Mark
Boutin, Bureau of Elevator Safety, 1940 North Monroe Street,
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1013.

The Department of Business and Professional Regulation,
Division of Hotels and Restaurants, Bureau of Elevator Safety
hereby gives notice on September 2, 2011 the Division issued
an order. The Final Order was in response to a Petition for
emergency Variance from Arlington Bldg., filed August 2,
2011, and advertised in Vol. 37, No. 32, of the Florida
Administrative Weekly. No comments were received in
response to the petition. The Final Order on the Petition for
Variance grants the Petitioner a variance from Rule 3.3.2,
3.10.4(u) & (v), 2.7.3(a)(2) and 3.10.3 ASME A17.3, 1996
edition from Rule 8.6.1.6.3(a) ASME A17.1, 2007 edition, as
adopted by Chapter 30, Section 3001.2, Florida Building Code,
adopted by paragraph 61C-5.001(1)(a), Florida Administrative

Code, that requires upgrading the elevators for platform
guards, emergency stop switch, a stop switch in the pit, a
means to prevent unlocking the hoistway door with common
tools, top-of-car operating devices and an up-to-date wiring
diagram until August 1, 2014, because the Petitioner has
demonstrated that the purpose of the statute underlying the rule
will be met and that Petitioner would suffer a substantial
hardship if required to comply with this rule (VW 2011-254).
A copy of the Order may be obtained by contacting: Mark
Boutin, Bureau of Elevator Safety, 1940 North Monroe Street,
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1013.

The Department of Business and Professional Regulation,
Division of Hotels and Restaurants, Bureau of Elevator Safety
hereby gives notice: On September 2, 2011, the Division issued
an order. The Final Order was in response to a Petition for
emergency Variance from Venetian Bayview Condo Assoc.,
filed August 3, 2011, and advertised in Vol. 37, No. 33, of the
Florida Administrative Weekly. No comments were received in
response to the petition. The Final Order on the Petition for
Variance grants the Petitioner a variance from Rule 3.11.3
ASME A17.3, 1996 edition, as adopted by Chapter 30, Section
3001.2, Florida Building Code, adopted by paragraph
61C-5.001(1)(a), Florida Administrative Code, that requires
upgrading the elevators for firefighters’ emergency operations
until December 1, 2011, because the Petitioner has
demonstrated that the purpose of the statute underlying the rule
will be met and that Petitioner would suffer a substantial
hardship if required to comply with this rule (VW 2011-259).
A copy of the Order may be obtained by contacting: Mark
Boutin, Bureau of Elevator Safety, 1940 North Monroe Street,
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1013.

The Department of Business and Professional Regulation,
Division of Hotels and Restaurants, Bureau of Elevator Safety
hereby gives notice on September 2, 2011, the Division issued
an order. The Final Order was in response to a Petition for
emergency Variance from Whitehall at Camino Real, filed
August 3, 2011, and advertised in Vol. 37, No. 33, of the
Florida Administrative Weekly. No comments were received in
response to the petition. The Final Order on the Petition for
Variance grants the Petitioner a variance from Rule 3.10.4(u)
ASME A17.3, 1996 edition, as adopted by Chapter 30, Section
3001.2, Florida Building Code, adopted by paragraph
61C-5.001(1)(a), Florida Administrative Code, that requires
upgrading the elevators for emergency stop switch until
August 15, 2014, because the Petitioner has demonstrated that
the purpose of the statute underlying the rule will be met and
that Petitioner would suffer a substantial hardship if required to
comply with this rule (VW 2011-258).
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A copy of the Order may be obtained by contacting: Mark
Boutin, Bureau of Elevator Safety, 1940 North Monroe Street,
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1013.

The Department of Business and Professional Regulation,
Division of Hotels and Restaurants, Bureau of Elevator Safety
hereby gives notice on September 2, 2011, the Division issued
an order. The Final Order was in response to a Petition for
emergency Variance from Micro Matic USA, filed August 9,
2011, and advertised in Vol. 37, No. 33, of the Florida
Administrative Weekly. No comments were received in
response to the petition. The Final Order on the Petition for
Variance grants the Petitioner a variance from Rule 2.2.2.5
ASME A17.1, 2005 edition, as adopted by Chapter 30, Section
3001.2, Florida Building Code, adopted by paragraph
61C-5.001(1)(a), Florida Administrative Code, that requires a
sump pump in the hoistway because the Petitioner has
demonstrated that the purpose of the statute underlying the rule
will be met and that Petitioner would suffer a substantial
hardship if required to comply with this rule (VW 2011-261).
A copy of the Order may be obtained by contacting: Mark
Boutin, Bureau of Elevator Safety, 1940 North Monroe Street,
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1013.

The Department of Business and Professional Regulation,
Division of Hotels and Restaurants, Bureau of Elevator Safety
hereby gives notice on September 2, 2011, the Department
issued a Final Order that was in response to a Petition for
Variance from Porta Bella Yacht & Tennis Club, filed April 21,
2011, and advertised in Vol. 37, No. 19 of the Florida
Administrative Weekly. No comments were received in
response to the petition. The Final Order on the Petition for
Variance denies the Petitioner a variance from Rule 3.11.3 and
2.7.4, ASME A17.3, 1996 edition, as adopted by Chapter 30,
Section 3001.2, Florida Building Code, adopted by paragraph
61C-5.001(1)(a), Florida Administrative Code, that requires
upgrading the elevators for firefighters’ emergency operations
and restricted door openings because the Petitioner has not met
its burden as these features required under the new rules will
not be installed within a reasonable time period and no means
of meeting the intent of the code have been put forth (VW
2011-134).
A copy of the Order may be obtained by contacting: Mark
Boutin, Bureau of Elevator Safety, 1940 North Monroe Street,
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1013, (850)488-1133.

The Department of Business and Professional Regulation,
Division of Hotels and Restaurants, Bureau of Elevator Safety
hereby gives notice on September 2, 2011, the Department
issued a Final Order that was in response to a Petition for
Variance from Ramada Plaza Hotel, filed March 16, 2011, and
advertised in Vol. 37, No. 13 of the Florida Administrative
Weekly. No comments were received in response to the

petition. The Final Order on the Petition for Variance denies
the Petitioner a variance because the Petitioner has failed to
meet its burden by not providing the Division with the specific
rule adopted by paragraph 61C-5.001(1)(a), F.A.C., for which
they are requesting the variance from (VW 2011-089).
A copy of the Order may be obtained by contacting: Mark
Boutin, Bureau of Elevator Safety, 1940 North Monroe Street,
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1013, (850)488-1133.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on August 31, 2011, the
Department of Business and Professional Regulation, Division
of Hotels and Restaurants, Bureau of Elevator Safety, received
a petition for Bellair Condo. Petitioner seeks a variance of the
requirements of ASME A17.3, Section 3.11.3, as adopted by
Chapter 30, Section 3001.2, Florida Building Code, adopted by
paragraph 61C-5.001(1)(a), Florida Administrative Code, that
requires upgrading the elevators with firefighters’ emergency
operations which poses a significant economic/financial
hardship. Any interested person may file comments within 14
days of the publication of this notice with: Mark Boutin,
Bureau of Elevator Safety, 1940 North Monroe Street,
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1013 (VW 2011-292).
A copy of the Petition may be obtained by contacting: Mark
Boutin, Bureau of Elevator Safety, 1940 North Monroe Street,
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1013.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on September 1, 2011, the
Department of Business and Professional Regulation, Division
of Hotels and Restaurants, Bureau of Elevator Safety, received
a petition for Colony Hotel. Petitioner seeks a variance of the
requirements of ASME A17.3, Section 3.10.4(e) & (u), 3.3.2,
2.7.4, 3.11.1 and 3.10.3, as adopted by Chapter 30, Section
3001.2, Florida Building Code, adopted by paragraph
61C-5.001(1)(a), Florida Administrative Code, that requires a
top of car stop switch, final terminal stopping devices,
restricted door openings, platform guards, car-top operating
device, keyed stop switch and emergency communication
which poses a significant economic/financial hardship. Any
interested person may file comments within 14 days of the
publication of this notice with: Mark Boutin, Bureau of
Elevator Safety, 1940 North Monroe Street, Tallahassee,
Florida 32399-1013 (VW 2011-293).
A copy of the Petition may be obtained by contacting: Mark
Boutin, Bureau of Elevator Safety, 1940 North Monroe Street,
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1013.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on September 2, 2011, the
Department of Business and Professional Regulation, Division
of Hotels and Restaurants, Bureau of Elevator Safety, received
a petition for Inlet Harbor Club Condo. Petitioner seeks a
variance of the requirements of ASME A17.3, Section 3.11.3,
2.7.4, 3.10.4(t) and 3.3.2, as adopted by Chapter 30, Section
3001.2, Florida Building Code, adopted by paragraph
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61C-5.001(1)(a), Florida Administrative Code, that requires
upgrading the elevators with firefighters’ emergency
operations, restricted door openings, in-car stop switch and
platform guards which poses a significant economic/financial
hardship. Any interested person may file comments within 14
days of the publication of this notice with: Mark Boutin,
Bureau of Elevator Safety, 1940 North Monroe Street,
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1013 (VW 2011-295).
A copy of the Petition may be obtained by contacting: Mark
Boutin, Bureau of Elevator Safety, 1940 North Monroe Street,
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1013.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on September 6, 2011, the
Department of Business and Professional Regulation, Division
of Hotels and Restaurants, Bureau of Elevator Safety, received
a petition for Westin Tampa Bay. Petitioner seeks a variance of
the requirements of an unspecified Section of A17.3, as
adopted by Chapter 30, Section 3001.2, Florida Building Code,
adopted by paragraph 61C-5.001(1)(a), Florida Administrative
Code, which poses a significant economic/financial hardship.
Any interested person may file comments within 14 days of the
publication of this notice with: Mark Boutin, Bureau of
Elevator Safety, 1940 North Monroe Street, Tallahassee,
Florida 32399-1013 (VW 2011-300).
A copy of the Petition may be obtained by contacting: Mark
Boutin, Bureau of Elevator Safety, 1940 North Monroe Street,
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1013.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on September 6, 2011, the
Department of Business and Professional Regulation, Division
of Hotels and Restaurants, Bureau of Elevator Safety, received
a petition for USF Interdisciplinary Science Teaching &
Research Facility. Petitioner seeks an emergency variance of
the requirements of ASME A17.1, Section 2.20.4 and 2.24.2.1,
as adopted by Chapter 30, Section 3001.2, Florida Building
Code, adopted by paragraph 61C-5.001(1)(a), Florida
Administrative Code, that requires the use of a 9.5 mm steel
rope and a metallic sheave which poses a significant
economic/financial hardship. Any interested person may file
comments within 5 days of the publication of this notice with:
Mark Boutin, Bureau of Elevator Safety, 1940 North Monroe
Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1013 (VW 2011-301).
A copy of the Petition may be obtained by contacting: Mark
Boutin, Bureau of Elevator Safety, 1940 North Monroe Street,
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1013.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on September 6, 2011, the
Department of Business and Professional Regulation, Division
of Hotels and Restaurants, Bureau of Elevator Safety, received
a petition for Wyndham Grand Bonnet Creek Hotel. Petitioner
seeks an emergency variance of the requirements of ASME
A17.1, Section 2.2.2.5, as adopted by Chapter 30, Section
3001.2, Florida Building Code, adopted by paragraph

61C-5.001(1)(a), Florida Administrative Code, that requires a
sump pump in the elevator hoistway which poses a significant
economic/financial hardship. Any interested person may file
comments within 5 days of the publication of this notice with:
Mark Boutin, Bureau of Elevator Safety, 1940 North Monroe
Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1013 (VW 2011-302).
A copy of the Petition may be obtained by contacting: Mark
Boutin, Bureau of Elevator Safety, 1940 North Monroe Street,
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1013.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on August 4, 2011, the
Florida Department of Business and Professional Regulation,
Division of Hotels and Restaurants, received a petition for a
Routine Variance for paragraph 61C-1.004(2)(a), subsections
61C-4.010(6), (7), Florida Administrative Code, and Section
6-402.11, 2001 FDA Food Code from Clearwater Angler,
Clearwater, FL. The above referenced F.A.C. addresses the
requirement that at least one accessible bathroom be provided
for use by customers and employees. They are requesting to
utilize bathrooms located in the Municipal Marina for use by
customers and employees.
The Division of Hotels and Restaurants will accept comments
concerning the Petition for 14 days from the date of publication
of this notice. To be considered, comments must be received on
or before 5:00 p.m.
A copy of the Petition for Variance or Waiver may be obtained
by contacting: Lydia.Gonzalez@dbpr.state.fl.us, Division of
Hotels and Restaurants, 1940 North Monroe Street,
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1011.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on August 30, 2011, the
Florida Department of Business and Professional Regulation,
Division of Hotels and Restaurants, received a petition for an
Emergency Variance for subsections 61C-4.010(6), (7) Florida
Administrative Code, from Cravings To Go, South Daytona,
FL. The above referenced F.A.C. addresses the requirement
that at least one accessible bathroom be provided for use by
customers. They are requesting to utilize bathrooms located
within another nearby business for customer use only.
The Division of Hotels and Restaurants will accept comments
concerning the Petition for 5 days from the date of publication
of this notice. To be considered, comments must be received on
or before 5:00 p.m.
A copy of the Petition for Variance or Waiver may be obtained
by contacting: Lydia.Gonzalez@dbpr.state.fl.us, Division of
Hotels and Restaurants, 1940 North Monroe Street,
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1011.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on September 2, 2011, the
Florida Department of Business and Professional Regulation,
Division of Hotels and Restaurants, received a petition for an
Emergency Variance for paragraph 61C-1.004(1)(a), Florida
Administrative Code and Paragraph 5-202.11(A), 2001 FDA
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Food Code from Dads Kettle, Bradenton, FL. The above
referenced F.A.C. addresses the requirement that each
establishment have an approved plumbing system installed to
transport potable water and wastewater. They are requesting to
utilize holding tanks to provide potable water and to collect
wastewater.
The Division of Hotels and Restaurants will accept comments
concerning the Petition for 5 days from the date of publication
of this notice. To be considered, comments must be received on
or before 5:00 p.m.
A copy of the Petition for Variance or Waiver may be obtained
by contacting: Lydia.Gonzalez@dbpr.state.fl.us, Division of
Hotels and Restaurants, 1940 North Monroe Street,
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1011.

The Florida Department of Business and Professional
Regulation, Division of Hotels and Restaurants hereby gives
notice on August 5, 2011, the Department received a Petition
for an Emergency Variance for paragraph 61C-1.004(1)(a),
Florida Administrative Code and Paragraph 5-202.11(A), 2001
FDA Food Code from Dr. Smoothie, Pensacola, FL. The above
referenced F.A.C. addresses the requirement that each
establishment have an approved plumbing system installed to
transport wastewater. They are requesting to utilize holding
tanks to provide potable water and to collect wastewater.
The Petition for this variance was published in Vol. 37, No. 34
on August 26, 2011. The Order for this Petition was signed on
September 1, 2011, and after a complete review of the variance
request, the Division finds that the application of this rule will
create a financial hardship to the food service establishment.
Furthermore, the Division finds that the Petitioner meets the
burden of demonstrating that the underlying statute has been
achieved by the Petitioner ensuring the wastewater holding
tanks for the handwash and three-compartment sink are
emptied at a frequency as to not create a sanitary nuisance; and
potable water provided must come from an approved source
and be protected from contamination during handling. The
Petitioner shall also ensure that the handwash sink is provided
with hot and cold running water under pressure; and the
handwash sink is provided with soap, approved hand drying
device and a handwashing sign.
A copy of the Order or additional information may be obtained
by contacting: Lydia.Gonzalez@dbpr.state.fl.us, Division of
Hotels and Restaurants, 1940 North Monroe Street,
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1011.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on September 2, 2011, the
Florida Department of Business and Professional Regulation,
Division of Hotels and Restaurants, received a petition for an
Emergency Variance for paragraph 61C-1.004(1)(a), Florida
Administrative Code and Paragraph 5-202.11(A), 2001 FDA
Food Code from French Fry Heaven, Jacksonville, FL. The
above referenced F.A.C. addresses the requirement that each

establishment have an approved plumbing system installed to
transport potable water and wastewater. They are requesting to
utilize holding tanks to provide potable water and to collect
wastewater.
The Division of Hotels and Restaurants will accept comments
concerning the Petition for 5 days from the date of publication
of this notice. To be considered, comments must be received on
or before 5:00 p.m.
A copy of the Petition for Variance or Waiver may be obtained
by contacting: Lydia.Gonzalez@dbpr.state.fl.us, Division of
Hotels and Restaurants, 1940 North Monroe Street,
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1011.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on September 2, 2011, the
Florida Department of Business and Professional Regulation,
Division of Hotels and Restaurants, received a petition for an
Emergency Variance for paragraph 61C-1.004(1)(a), Florida
Administrative Code and Paragraph 5-202.11(A), 2001 FDA
Food Code from Microsoft Office, Ft. Lauderdale, FL. The
above referenced F.A.C. addresses the requirement that each
establishment have an approved plumbing system installed to
transport potable water and wastewater. They are requesting to
utilize holding tanks to provide potable water and to collect
wastewater.
The Division of Hotels and Restaurants will accept comments
concerning the Petition for 5 days from the date of publication
of this notice. To be considered, comments must be received on
or before 5:00 p.m.
A copy of the Petition for Variance or Waiver may be obtained
by contacting: Lydia.Gonzalez@dbpr.state.fl.us, Division of
Hotels and Restaurants, 1940 North Monroe Street,
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1011.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on September 2, 2011, the
Florida Department of Business and Professional Regulation,
Division of Hotels and Restaurants, received a petition for an
Emergency Variance for paragraph 61C-1.004(2)(a), Florida
Administrative Code, subsections 61C-4.010(6), (7), Florida
Administrative Code, and Section 6-402.11, 2001 FDA Food
Code from Red Mango Frozen Yogurt and Smoothies, Ft.
Lauderdale, FL. The above referenced F.A.C. addresses the
requirement that at least one accessible bathroom on the same
level be provided for use by customers and employees. They
are requesting to utilize bathrooms located on the below level
of the shopping mall.
The Division of Hotels and Restaurants will accept comments
concerning the Petition for 5 days from the date of publication
of this notice. To be considered, comments must be received on
or before 5:00 p.m.
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A copy of the Petition for Variance or Waiver may be obtained
by contacting: Lydia.Gonzalez@dbpr.state.fl.us, Division of
Hotels and Restaurants, 1940 North Monroe Street,
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1011.

The Board of Accountancy hereby gives notice of the issuance
of an Order regarding the Petition for Waiver or Variance, filed
on March 18, 2011, by Lauren Ballard. The Notice of Petition
for Waiver or Variance was published in Vol. 37, No. 17, of the
April 29, 2011, Florida Administrative Weekly. Petitioner
sought a waiver or variance of subsection 61H1-27.0041(2),
F.A.C., entitled “One Year of Work Experience,” which lists
the requirements for work experience supervision as the
subjection of the applicant, during employment, to oversight,
guidance and evaluation by a supervisor who had the right to
control and direct the applicant as to the result to be
accomplished by the work and also as to the means by which
the result was to be accomplished and which requires that one
year of work experience shall be held and understood to mean
the rendition of services such as are customarily performed by
full-time, regularly employed staff employees of a certified
public accountant during the normal workweek as required by
the employing certified public accountant, commencing after
the completion of the educational requirements set forth in
subsection 61H1-27.002(3), F.A.C. The Board considered the
instant Petition at a duly-noticed public meeting, held June 17,
2011, in Tampa, Florida. 
The Board’s Order, filed on August 25, 2011, granted the
petition finding that Petitioner had established that the purpose
of the underlying statute, Section 473.308(4), Florida Statutes,
would be met by granting a variance or waiver from subsection
61H1-27.0041(2), F.A.C. The Board further found that
Petitioner established that applying the requirements of the
aforementioned rule to her circumstances would violate
principles of fairness and impose substantial hardship.
A copy of the Order or additional information may be obtained
by contacting: Veloria Kelly, Division Director, Board of
Accountancy, 240 N.W. 76th Dr., Suite A, Gainesville, Florida
32607.

The Board of Accountancy hereby gives notice of the issuance
of an Order regarding the Petition for Variance, filed on April
6, 2011, by Jonathan Gorman. The Notice of Petition for
Waiver or Variance was published in Vol. 37, No. 17, of the
April 29, 2011, Florida Administrative Weekly. Petitioner
sought a waiver or variance of paragraphs 61H1-27.002(2)(a)
and (b), F.A.C., entitled “Concentrations in Accounting and
Business,” which requires which requires that an applicant
must have at least 150 semester hours or 200 quarter hours of
college education, including a baccalaureate degree or higher
conferred by an accredited college or university with a major in
accounting, or its equivalent. The applicant’s total education
program shall include a concentration in accounting and

business as follows: 36 semester or 54 quarter hours in
accounting education at the upper division level which shall
include coverage of auditing, cost and managerial accounting,
financial accounting, accounting information systems, and
taxation; 39 semester or 58 quarter hours in general business
education which shall include not less than the equivalent of 6
semester or 8 quarter hours in business law courses which shall
include coverage of the uniform commercial code, contracts
and torts. The Board considered the instant Petition at a
duly-noticed public meeting held on June 17, 2011, in Tampa,
Florida.
The Board’s Order, filed on August 25, 2011, granted the
petition finding that Petitioner established that the purpose of
the underlying statute, Section 473.309(3), Florida Statutes,
would be met by granting a variance from paragraphs
61H1-27.002(2)(a) and (b), F.A.C. The Board further found
that Petitioner established that applying the requirements of the
aforementioned rule to his circumstances would violate
principles of fairness and impose substantial hardship.
A copy of the Order or additional information may be obtained
by contacting: Veloria Kelly, Division Director, Board of
Accountancy, 240 N.W. 76th Dr., Suite A, Gainesville, Florida
32607.

The Board of Accountancy hereby gives notice of the issuance
of an Order regarding the Petition for Waiver or Variance, filed
on April 14, 2011, by Stanley U. Hunt. The Notice of Petition
for Waiver or Variance was published in Vol. 37, No. 20, of the
May 11, 2011, Florida Administrative Weekly. Petitioner
sought a waiver or variance of subsection 61H1-27.0041(2),
F.A.C., entitled “One Year of Work Experience,” which lists
the requirements for work experience supervision as the
subjection of the applicant, during employment, to oversight,
guidance and evaluation by a supervisor who had the right to
control and direct the applicant as to the result to be
accomplished by the work and also as to the means by which
the result was to be accomplished and which requires that one
year of work experience shall be held and understood to mean
the rendition of services such as are customarily performed by
full-time, regularly employed staff employees of a certified
public accountant during the normal workweek as required by
the employing certified public accountant, commencing after
the completion of the educational requirements set forth in
subsection 61H1-27.002(3), F.A.C. The Board considered the
instant Petition at a duly-noticed public meeting, held June 17,
2011, in Tampa, Florida. 
The Board’s Order, filed on August 25, 2011, granted the
petition finding that Petitioner had established that the purpose
of the underlying statute, Section 473.308(4), Florida Statutes,
would be met by granting a variance or waiver from subsection
61H1-27.0041(2), F.A.C. The Board further found that
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Petitioner established that applying the requirements of the
aforementioned rule to his circumstances would violate
principles of fairness and impose substantial hardship.
A copy of the Order or additional information may be obtained
by contacting: Veloria Kelly, Division Director, Board of
Accountancy, 240 N.W. 76th Dr., Suite A, Gainesville, Florida
32607.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on July 11, 2011, the Board
of Accountancy, received a petition for Brent Lowman,
seeking a variance or waiver of subsection 61H1-27.0041(2),
F.A.C., which requires that one year of work experience shall
be held and understood to mean the rendition of services such
as are customarily performed by full-time, regularly employed
staff employees of a certified public accountant during the
normal workweek as required by the employing certified
public accountant, commencing after the completion of the
educational requirements set forth in subsection
61H1-27.002(3), F.A.C. Petitioner also seeks a variance or
waiver of subsection 61H1-28.0052(2), Florida Administrative
Code, which requires the initial licensure fees and all required
documents be received within 36 months of the date of
certification of examination scores by the Board or the initial
license will not be issued. Additionally, Petitioner seeks a
variance or waiver of paragraphs 61H1-27.002(2)(a) and (b),
Florida Administrative Code, which requires that the
applicant’s total education program shall include a
concentration in accounting and business as follows: 36
semester or 54 quarter hours in accounting education at the
upper division level which shall include coverage of auditing,
cost and managerial accounting, financial accounting,
accounting information systems, and taxation; 39 semester or
58 quarter hours in general business education which shall
include not less than the equivalent of 6 semester or 8 quarter
hours in business law courses which shall include coverage of
the uniform commercial code, contracts and torts.
A copy of the Petition for Variance or Waiver may be obtained
by contacting: Veloria Kelly, Division Director, Board of
Accountancy, 240 N.W. 76th Dr., Suite A, Gainesville, Florida
32607. Comments on this petition should be filed with the
Board of Accountancy within 14 days of publication of this
notice.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on August 31, 2011, the
Board of Massage Therapy, received a petition for a variance
or waiver filed by Pina V. Olson, seeking a waiver or variance
of Rule 64B7-28.009, F.A.C., with respect to the 12 continuing
education hours that is to be taken via live classroom
instruction. Petitioner seeks a variance or waiver from the
requirement of the licensee’s continuing education to be
obtained in a live classroom setting. 

Comments on this petition should be filed with: Board of
Massage Therapy, 4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin #C06,
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3256, within 14 days of publication
of this notice.
A copy of the Petition for Variance or Waiver may be obtained
by contacting: Anthony Jusevitch, Executive Director, 4052
Bald Cypress Way, Bin #C06, Tallahassee, Florida
32399-3256.

FLORIDA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION

The Florida Housing Finance Corporation hereby gives notice:
NAME OF THE PETITIONER: COMMUNITY
CONNECTIONS OF JACKSONVILLE, INC.
DATE PETITION WAS FILED: December 9, 2010.
RULE NUMBER AND NATURE OF THE RULE FROM
WHICH THE WAIVER OR VARIANCE IS SOUGHT:
Subsection 9I-35.006(5), F.A.C., which provides deferred
SAIL interest of on a very low income set-aside for a term
longer than required by law, from the petitioner. 
REFERENCE TO THE PLACE AND DATE OF THE
PUBLICATION OF THE NOTICE OF PETITION: Florida
Administrative Weekly, December 23, 2010, Vol. 36, No. 51
THE DATE THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF FLORIDA
HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION APPROVED THE
VARIANCE OR WAIVER: September 1, 2011
THE GENERAL BASIS FOR THE DECISION: The purpose
of the underlying statute is to make loans to Eligible Housing
Providers and Eligible Home Buyers for the construction of
affordable housing. The waiver will further this purpose.
A copy of the Order or additional information may be obtained
by contacting: Della Harrell, Corporation Clerk, telephone:
(850)488-4197 or e-mail: Della.Harrell@floridahousing.org.
The Final Order is posted on Florida Housing’s website at:
floridahousing.org.

The Florida Housing Finance Corporation hereby gives notice
of the entry of an Order Granting a Petition for Waiver or
Variance.
NAME OF THE PETITIONER: MBCDC: The London, LLC
DATE PETITION WAS FILED: August 2, 2011.
RULE NUMBER AND NATURE OF THE RULE FROM
WHICH THE WAIVER OR VARIANCE IS SOUGHT:
Paragraph 67-38.007(5)(a), F.A.C., with respect to rental
Developments PLP Loan’s Maturity Date. 
REFERENCE TO THE PLACE AND DATE OF THE
PUBLICATION OF THE NOTICE OF PETITION: Florida
Administrative Weekly, August 8, 2011, Vol. 37, No. 32
THE DATE THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF FLORIDA
HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION APPROVED THE
VARIANCE OR WAIVER: September 1, 2011
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THE GENERAL BASIS FOR THE DECISION: The purpose
of the underlying statute is to make loans to Eligible Housing
Providers and Eligible Home Buyers for the construction of
affordable housing. The waiver will further this purpose.
A copy of the Order or additional information may be obtained
by contacting: Della Harrell, Corporation Clerk, telephone:
(850)488-4197 or e-mail: Della.Harrell@floridahousing.org.
The Final Order is posted on Florida Housing’s website at:
floridahousing.org.

Section VI 
Notices of Meetings, Workshops and Public 

Hearings

The following state governmental agencies, boards and
commissions announce a public meeting to which all persons
are invited:
State Board of Administration
Division of Bond Finance
Financial Services Commission:

Office of Insurance Regulation
Office of Financial Regulation

Agency for Enterprise Information Technology
Department of Veterans’ Affairs
Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles
Department of Law Enforcement
Department of Revenue
Administration Commission
Florida Land and Water Adjudicatory Commission
Board of Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund
Department of Environmental Protection
DATE AND TIME: October 4, 2011, 9:00 a.m.
PLACE: Cabinet Meeting Room, Lower Level, The Capitol,
Tallahassee, Florida
GENERAL SUBJECT MATTER TO BE CONSIDERED:
Regular scheduled meeting of the Governor and Cabinet to act
on all executive branch matters provided by law and to act on
any agendas submitted for their consideration. The Governor
and Cabinet will proceed through each agenda, item by item.
The State Board of Administration will take action on
matters duly presented on its agenda, which may include such
matters as Executive Director’s reports; approval of fiscal
sufficiency of state bond issues; approval of sale of local bonds
at an interest rate in excess of statutory interest rate limitation;
reports on investment performance; designation of banks as
depositories for state funds; adoption of rules and regulations;
investment of state funds pursuant to Chapter 215, F.S.; and
consideration of other matters within its authority pursuant to
Chapters 215 and 344, F.S., and Section 16 of Article IX of the
Florida Constitution of 1885, as continued by subsection 9(c)
of Article XII of the Florida Constitution of 1968.

The Division of Bond Finance of the State Board of
Administration will take action on matters duly presented on
its agenda, which will deal with the issuance of State bonds,
arbitrage compliance and related matters.
The Financial Services Commission will take action on
matters duly presented on its agenda which may include, but
not be limited to; matters relating to rulemaking for all
activities of the Office of Insurance Regulation concerning
insurers and other risk bearing entities, including licensing,
rates, policy forms, market conduct, claims, adjusters, issuance
of certificates of authority, solvency, viatical settlements,
premium financing, and administrative supervision, as
provided under the Insurance Code or Chapter 636, F.S., and
matters related to rulemaking for all activities of the Office of
Financial Regulation relating to the regulation of banks,
credit unions, other financial institutions, finance companies,
retail installment sales providers, title loan lenders, collection
agencies, mortgage brokers, mortgage lenders, certified capital
companies, money services businesses, and the securities
industry. 
The Agency for Enterprise Information Technology will
take action on matters duly presented on its agenda which may
include, but not be limited to, the presentation and approval of
the Agency’s Annual Operational Work Plan as well as matters
relating to rulemaking for all activities of the Agency.
The Department of Veterans’ Affairs will take action on
matters duly presented on its agenda which may include the
administration of the Department as well as actions taken to
further the Department’s mission of providing assistance to
veterans and their dependents, pursuant to Section 292.05, F.S.
The Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles will
take action on matters duly presented on its agenda, which may
include such matters as approval of agency policies, taking
agency action with regard to administrative procedure matters,
and considering other matters within its authority pursuant to
Florida Statutes.
The Department of Law Enforcement will take action on
matters duly presented on its agenda which may include but
not be limited to such matters as transfer of agency funds or
positions, formulation of Departmental Rules, administrative
procedure matters, submittal of reports as required, enter into
contracts as authorized and to consider other matters within its
authority pursuant to Chapters 20, 23, 120 and 943, F.S.
The Department of Revenue will act on matters duly
presented on its agenda which may include approval of rules,
legislative concept proposals, contracts over $100,000,
Departmental budgets, administrative procedure matters, and
consideration of other matters within its authority. 
The Administration Commission will take action on matters
duly presented on its agenda which may include such matters
as to create or transfer agency funds or positions, approve
Career Service rules, administrative procedure matters,
environmental matters arising under Chapter 380, F.S.,


